<u> </u>

20150611000195250 1/3 \$58.65	
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL	

FOLLOW MISTRUCTIONS A NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional) Collections@microf.com C. SENDA ACRINOWLEDGMEDT TO: (Name and Address) Collections@microf.com C. SENDA ACRINOWLEDGMEDT TO: (Name and Address) THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR PLING OFFICE USE ONLY THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR PLING OFFICE US	UCC FINANCING STATEMENT	20150	611000195250	-	
B. EMAIL CONTACT AT PILER (spellorial) collections@microf.com G. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO (Name and Address) MICROF LLC PO BOX 70085 ALBANY GA 31708 1. DEBTOR'S NAME: Private only or guntaturate (to trib) box exact. M rame, do not area, made, or alternate say part of the Debtor's harry gard of the beledical Debtor's name will use fit in the 1b sense all of the 1 blook, dreck have ond private the Individual Debtor's name will use fit in the 1b sense all of the 1 blook, dreck have ond private the Individual Debtor reformation in item 10 of the Propriorial Software Advanctum Primary UCC 14c) 1s. Individual is Subrivate 1s. Individual Subrivate 1s. Individual is Subrivat					
C. SERID ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO , thisme and Address) MICROF LLC PO BOX 70085 ALBANY GA 31708	A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional)				
C. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) MICROF LLC PO BOX 70085 ALBANY GA 31708 THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY 1. DESTOR'S NAME: Provise only page public ratios (15 or 15) (ase east, fail ratios, do not and, modely, or accessible may part of the Centror ratios): If any part of the Intention of the Centror ratios (15 or 15) (ase east, fail ratios, do not and, modely, or accessible may part of the Centror ratios): If any part of the Intention of the Centror ratios (15 or 15) (ase east, fail ratios, do not and, modely, or accessible may part of the Centror ratios): If any part of the Intention of the Centror ratios (15 or 15) (ase east, fail ratios, do not and, modely, or accessible may part of the Centror ratios): If any part of the Intention of the Centror ratios (15 or 15) (ase east, fail ratios, do not not intention of the Centror ratios): If any part of the Centror ratios (15 or 15) (ase east, fail ratios, do not not not intention of the Centror ratios): If any part of the Centror ratios (15 or 15	· · · · · ·				
DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only org. Debtor name (1s or 1b) (use exact. bit inserts: on not omit, modify, or alternation in term to bear and of term 1 blank, creck here and provide the Industrial Debtor information in term to bear and of term 1 blank, creck here and provide the Industrial Debtor information in term to the Printaring Disternation Administration Print IDCO Log. Total Concentration of the Printaring Disternation Administration Print IDCO Log. Total Concentration Print IDCO Log.					
PO BOX 70085 ALBANY GA 31708 THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY					
ALBANY GA 31708 THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY	MICROF LLC				
1. DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only orga Debtor name (1s or 1b) Luse sead, full name, co not cmit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name); if any part of the Individual Debtor's name and in a fine in line 1b, leave all of item 1 Mans, check hose and provide the Individual Debtor information in term to of the Prenancing Distances Addication (norm DCC-1/4s) 15. GRADINIZATION'S NAME: Content of the Individual Debtor information in term to of the Prenancing Distances Addication (norm DCC-1/4s) 15. GRADINIZATION'S NAME: Debtor name (2s or 2s) term and provide the Individual Debtor information in the Content of the Individual Debtor information in the Individual Debtor information in face 1 the Individual Debtor information i	PO BOX 70085				
1. DEDTOR'S NAME: Proude only one platfor name (1s or 10) (use state, lut name, so not omit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name). If any part of the Individual Debtor's name, it not it in line is lake and of term 1 bland, one-of-hore and provide the Individual Debtor reformation in term 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 1. DEDTOR'S NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(Sylimitrat, (5)) SUFFIX 1. DESTAURATION'S NAME Provide only one Debtor name (2s or 22) (use state, it in rame; do not one, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name); if any part of the Individual Debtor statement in the not of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 2. DEBTOR'S NAME Provide only one Debtor name (2s or 22) (use state, it in rame; do not one, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name); if any part of the Individual Debtor's name and not in line 2s, bears at of time 2 blank, check here and provide the Individual Debtor information in liem 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 2. DEBTOR'S NAME Provide only one Debtor information in liem 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 2. DEATHOR OF THE PROVIDE Provide only one Secured Party name (2s or 2s) 3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNER of ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY). Provide only one Secured Party name (2s or 2s) 3. DEDOTORNAL NAME PROSTAL CODE COUNTRY 3. DEDOTO	ALBANY GA 31708				
1. DEDTOR'S NAME: Proude only one platfor name (1s or 10) (use state, lut name, so not omit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name). If any part of the Individual Debtor's name, it not it in line is lake and of term 1 bland, one-of-hore and provide the Individual Debtor reformation in term 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 1. DEDTOR'S NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(Sylimitrat, (5)) SUFFIX 1. DESTAURATION'S NAME Provide only one Debtor name (2s or 22) (use state, it in rame; do not one, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name); if any part of the Individual Debtor statement in the not of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 2. DEBTOR'S NAME Provide only one Debtor name (2s or 22) (use state, it in rame; do not one, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name); if any part of the Individual Debtor's name and not in line 2s, bears at of time 2 blank, check here and provide the Individual Debtor information in liem 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 2. DEBTOR'S NAME Provide only one Debtor information in liem 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form OCC I/A) 2. DEATHOR OF THE PROVIDE Provide only one Secured Party name (2s or 2s) 3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNER of ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY). Provide only one Secured Party name (2s or 2s) 3. DEDOTORNAL NAME PROSTAL CODE COUNTRY 3. DEDOTO		4			
Tax ORGANIZATION'S NAME Tax ORGANIZATION'S NAME POSTAL CODE DAVIS	<u> </u>	THE ABO	OVE SPACE IS FO	R FILING OFFICE USE	ONLY
The Inclinational Surriame Su	<u> </u>	_			
Davis Superance Superanc	1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME				
To MAILING ADDRESS CITY Chelsea Collaboration and modify, or abbreviate any part of the Individual Debtor's name, it any part of the Individual Debtor's name, will not find in line 2b, leave all of fine 2b blank, check here and provide the Individual Debtor information in item 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form UCCTAd) To ADDITIONAL NAME COLLABORATION'S NAME POSTAL CODE The Collaboration of the Coll	OR 1b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
1332 liberty road	Davis	Jeff			
2. DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) (use exact, full name; do not ond, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name), if any part of the Individual Debtor's name will not it in line 2b, leave all of them 2 blank, check here and provide the Individual Debtor information in item 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Davis Entry Entry Entry Entry Entry Entry Entry Entry Bethany ADDITIONAL NAME(S)INITIAL(S) SUFFIX Bethany 3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY): Provide only one Secured Party name (3a or 3b) 3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME MICROF LLC Biolity Dual's Surname FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)INITIAL(S) SUFFIX OR ALDITIONAL NAME(S)INITIAL(S) SUFFIX PO BOX 70085 Albany GA 31708 USA 4. COLLATERAL: This francing statement covers the following collateral: All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now existing and hereafter arising, in and to all of the Equipment subject to that certain Lease No. RTO-20085 Detween Debtor as Lessee and Microf, LLC as Lessor, (ii) all insurance, warranty, rental and other claims and rights to payment and chattel paper arising out of such Equipment, (iii) all books, records and proceeds relating to the foregoing, and (IV) any other property or rights to which the Lessee may be or become entitled by reason of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. For the purposes of this financing statement, "Equipment" shall be further described in item 16 of the UCC1Ad attached hereto, and includes all substitutions, replacements, upgrades, repairs, parts and attachments, improvements and accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSEE HAS NO RIGHT TO SELL OR PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSEE. 5. Check only if applicable and check, colly one box. Collateral is a True (see UCC1Ad. Rem 17 and Instructions). Design administere			(
name will not fit in line 2b, leave all of liters 2b blank, check here and provide the Individual Debtor information in Item 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form UCC1Ap) 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME POSTAL CODE POSTAL POSTA	1332 liberty road	Cheisea	AL	33043	USA
Bachany STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY USA	name will not fit in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here				
2c. MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE AL POSTAL CODE COUNTRY USA 3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY). Provide only one Secured Party name (3a or 3b) 3a. ORGANIZATIONS NAME MICROF LLC OR 3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S) SUSA 4. COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral: All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now existing and hereafter arising, in and to all of the Equipment subject to that certain Lease No. PTO-20865 between Debtor as Lessee and Microf, LLC as Lessor, (ii) all insurance, warranty, rental and other claims and rights to payment and chattel paper arising out of such Equipment, (iii) all books, records and proceeds relating to the foregoing, and (iv) any other property or rights to which the Lessee may be or become entitled by reason of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. For the purposes of this financing statement, "Equipment" shall be further described in item 16 of the UCC1Ad attached hereto, and includes all substitutions, replacements, upgrades, repairs, parts and attachments, improvements and accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSEE HAS NO RIGHT TO SELL OR PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSEE.	OR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY). Provide only one Secured Party name (3a or 3b) [3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME MICROF LLC OR 3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME STATE PO BOX 70085 (CITY Albany Albany STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY USA 4. COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral: All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now existing and hereafter arising, in and to all of the Equipment subject to that certain Lease No. RTO-20865 between Debtor as Lessee and Microf, LLC as Lessor, (ii) all insurance, warranty, rental and other claims and rights to payment and chattel paper arising out of such Equipment, (iii) all books, records and proceeds relating to the foregoing, and (iv) any other property or rights to which the Lessee may be or become entitled by reason of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. For the purposes of this financing statement, "Equipment" shall be further described in item 16 of the UCC1Ad attached hereto, and includes all substitutions, replacements, upgrades, repairs, parts and attachments, improvements and accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSEE HAS NO RIGHT TO SELL OR PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSEE. 5. Check only if applicable and check only one box: Collateral isheld in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and Instructions)being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative	Davis	Bethany			
Sa. ORGANIZATION'S NAME MICROF LLC	2c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY		POSTAL CODE	
Sa. ORGANIZATION'S NAME MICROF LLC	3 SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSI	GNOR SECURED PARTY): Provide only one Secured Pa	rty name (3a or 3b)		
3c. MAILING ADDRESS PO BOX 70085 Albany Albany STATE POSTAL CODE GA 31708 COUNTRY USA 4. COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral: All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now existing and hereafter arising, in and to all of the Equipment subject to that certain Lease No. RTO-20865 between Debtor as Lessee and Microf, LLC as Lessor, (ii) all insurance, warranty, rental and other claims and rights to payment and chattel paper arising out of such Equipment, (iii) all books, records and proceeds relating to the foregoing, and (iv) any other property or rights to which the Lessee may be or become entitled by reason of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. For the purposes of this financing statement, "Equipment" shall be further described in item 16 of the UCC1Ad attached hereto, and includes all substitutions, replacements, upgrades, repairs, parts and attachments, improvements and accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSEE HAS NO RIGHT TO SELL OR PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSEE. 5. Check, only, if applicable and check, only, one box: Collateral isheld in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and Instructions)being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative	3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME				
Albany GA 31708 USA 4. COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral: All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now existing and hereafter arising, in and to all of the Equipment subject to that certain Lease No. RTO-20865 between Debtor as Lessee and Microf, LLC as Lessor, (ii) all insurance, warranty, rental and other claims and rights to payment and chattel paper arising out of such Equipment, (iii) all books, records and proceeds relating to the foregoing, and (iv) any other property or rights to which the Lessee may be or become entitled by reason of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. For the purposes of this financing statement, "Equipment" shall be further described in item 16 of the UCC1Ad attached hereto, and includes all substitutions, replacements, upgrades, repairs, parts and attachments, improvements and accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSEE HAS NO RIGHT TO SELL OR PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSEE. 5. Check only, if applicable and check only one box: Collateral is held in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and Instructions) being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative	3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
4. COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral: All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now existing and hereafter arising, in and to all of the Equipment subject to that certain Lease No. RTO-20865 between Debtor as Lessee and Microf, LLC as Lessor, (ii) all insurance, warranty, rental and other claims and rights to payment and chattel paper arising out of such Equipment, (iii) all books, records and proceeds relating to the foregoing, and (iv) any other property or rights to which the Lessee may be or become entitled by reason of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. For the purposes of this financing statement, "Equipment" shall be further described in item 16 of the UCC1Ad attached hereto, and includes all substitutions, replacements, upgrades, repairs, parts and attachments, improvements and accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSEE HAS NO RIGHT TO SELL OR PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSEE. 5. Check only if applicable and check only one box: Collateral is held in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and Instructions) being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative	3c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now existing and hereafter arising, in and to all of the Equipment subject to that certain Lease No. RTO-20865 between Debtor as Lessee and Microf, LLC as Lessor, (ii) all insurance, warranty, rental and other claims and rights to payment and chattel paper arising out of such Equipment, (iii) all books, records and proceeds relating to the foregoing, and (iv) any other property or rights to which the Lessee may be or become entitled by reason of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. For the purposes of this financing statement, "Equipment" shall be further described in item 16 of the UCC1Ad attached hereto, and includes all substitutions, replacements, upgrades, repairs, parts and attachments, improvements and accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSEE HAS NO RIGHT TO SELL OR PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSEE. 5. Check only if applicable and check only one box: Collateral is held in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and Instructions) being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative	PO BOX 70085	Albany	GA	31708	USA
	All of the Debtor's right, title and interest subject to that certain Lease No. RTO-20865 insurance, warranty, rental and other class Equipment, (iii) all books, records and powhich the Lessee may be or become entrof this financing statement, "Equipment' and includes all substitutions, replacement accessions thereto. THIS FILING IS FOR PARTIES CONSIDER THIS TRANSACTION PLEDGE THE EQUIPMENT, IT IS OWNED	between Debtor as Lessee ims and rights to payment and croceeds relating to the foregoing itled by reason of Lessee's interest shall be further described in iterest, upgrades, repairs, parts and PRECAUTIONARY AND INFORM ON TO BE A TRUE LEASE. LESSION BY LESSOR AND LEASED TO LESSION BY LESSOR BY LE	and Microf, hattel paper, and (iv) any est in the Equation 16 of the Lattachment ATIONAL PLAS NO F.ESSEE.	LLC as Lessor, (arising out of sure other property of the JCC1Ad attached improvements URPOSES ONLY RIGHT TO SELL (Control of the JCC1Ad attached improvements).	ii) all ch or rights to purposes hereto, s and THE OR
	6a. Check only if applicable and check only one box: Collateral is				

5. Check only if applicable and check only one box: Collateral is held in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and Instructions)	being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative
6a. Check only if applicable and check only one box:	6b. Check only if applicable and check only one box:
Public-Finance Transaction Manufactured-Home Transaction A Debtor is a Transmitting Utility	Agricultural Lien Non-UCC Filing
7. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (if applicable): Lessee/Lessor Consignee/Consignor Seller/Buy	/er Bailee/Bailor Licensee/Licensor
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA: The total cost of the lease is \$ 17041.72 .	

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS 9. NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR: Same as line 1a or 1b on Financing Statement; if line 1b was left blank because Individual Debtor name did not fit, check here 9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME

20150611000195250 2/3 \$58.65 Shelby Cnty Judge
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/11/2015 10:17:20 AM FILED/CERT

OR	9b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME Davis	•				
	FIRST PERSONAL NAME Jeff					
		Teueriv				
	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX				
10	DERTOP'S NAME: Provide (10e er 10h) only one additional Debter name er l	Debtes name that did not fit in time			IS FOR FILING OFFIC	
10.	DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide (10a or 10b) only one additional Debtor name or I do not omit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name) and enter the ma		1b of 2b of the Financi	ng Stater	nent (Form UCC1) (use exa	act, full name;
	10a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME					
OR	10b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	<u>-</u>				
	INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME		<u> </u>	 ::		
	INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)					SUFFIX
10c.	MAILING ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
11.	ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S NAME or ASSIGN	OR SECURED PARTY'S	NAME: Provide only	v one nar	ne (11a or 11b)	
	11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME			y 01 <u>10 11</u> 01		
OB						
OR	11b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME		ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
						
11C.	MAILING ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
12	ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR ITEM 4 (Collateral):				<u></u>	
	15 BRYANT Air Handler M# FX4DNF049L00 S# 1:	515 A Q13/Q				
20	13 DICLAMI AII HAIIGICI MIT L'ATDICI UTTUTTUU ST 1.	313A71347				
20	15 BRYANT Heat Strips M# FB4-15-1CB S# 238458	8-001-002				
20	15 BRYANT Heat Pump Condenser M# 214DNA04	8000 S# 1615E06559				
	•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
12	This CINIANICINIC CTATCMENT is to be first that the second to the	44 75 50 44 60 60 67 47 50				
13.	This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed [for record] (or recorded) in the REAL ESTATE RECORDS (if applicable)	14. This FINANCING STATEM covers timber to be cu		deanlad a	ollotorol (1) in Sind on	s a fixture filing
	Name and address of a RECORD OWNER of real estate described in item 16	16. Description of real estate:		Ktracted C	collateral [] is filed as	a fixture filing
(if Debtor does not have a record interest):	See offeel Fubil	. 4			
		See attached Exhib	elt.			

17. MISCELLANEOUS:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of Lot 21 of Chelsea Estates, First Addition, as recorded in Map Book 5, Page 65, located in the Northeast quarter of Northeast quarter of Section 35, Township 19, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama; thence Westerly along the South right-of-way boundary of Liberty Road and along an arc of a curve to the right, said curve being subtended by a central angle of 16 degrees 05 minutes and having a radius of 393.18 feet for 110.46 feet to the point of beginning of tract of land herein described; thence continue along the arc of said curve 110.46 feet; thence 103 degrees 48 minutes left, leaving said Road in a Southerly direction 428.24 feet; thence 90 degrees left 106.82 feet; thence 90 degrees left 402.00 feet to the point of beginning.

